

CNR No.:DLNT01-000691-2015
SC No. 57931/2016
STATE Vs. Arun @ Teetu & Ors.
FIR No. 1/2015
PS Alipur
U/s: 395/412/34 IPC

17.07.2023

Present: Sh. Himanshu Garg, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
***Accused Anuj Kumar (A-5) has already been declared
PO vide order dated 17.08.2018.***
Accused persons namely Arun @ Teetu (A-1), Amit @
Vikram (A-2) and Vikas (A-4) in person on bail.
Sh. Anil Malik, Ms. Laxmi Nishad, Ld. Counsel for
accused persons.

Process U/s 82 Cr. PC issued against accused Devender @
Pankaj (A-3) not received back.

Perusal of the last order sheet shows that on LDOH,
process U/s 82 Cr. PC was issued against accused Devender @ Pankaj
(A-3) through affixation as well as by way of publication, however, the
same has not been received back and no reasonable grounds have been
mentioned by Naib Court for delay in execution of process U/s 82 Cr.
PC.

Let the concerned SHO as well as the police official /
process server be called in person to give explanation in this respect for
NDOH.

In the meantime, let fresh process u/s 82 Cr. PC be issued
against accused Devender @ Pankaj (A-3) through IO / SHO concerned
by way of affixation as well as by way of publication in any local
newspaper and by way of beat of drums for NDOH. Process server who
execute the process U/s 82 Cr. PC is directed to take the photographs and
videography of affixation.

Be put up for further proceedings on **10.10.2023**.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
17.07.2023 (RG)